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November 4, 2014        
 
 
Advice 3529-G 
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 G) 
 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject:   Annual Gas True-Up of Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts 

for Rates Effective January 1, 2015 
 
Purpose 
 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) submits this Annual Gas True-Up (AGT) 
of its Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts to amortize account balances in core 
and noncore gas transportation rates effective January 1, 2015.  This advice letter 
also provides a preliminary estimate of projected gas transportation rate and gas 
Public Purpose Program (PPP) Surcharge rate changes authorized by, or currently 
pending before and expected to be authorized by the California Public Utilities 
Commission (Commission or CPUC) effective January 1, 2015.   
 
Consistent with prior years, this AGT advice letter does not include the 2015 gas 
procurement-related revenue requirement changes, which will be submitted in 
PG&E’s monthly core procurement advice letter in late December 2014. 
 
PG&E respectfully requests approval of this Tier 2 AGT advice letter to amortize 
balancing account balances1 within 30 days (by December 4, 2014), with an effective 
date of January 1, 2015.  PG&E will file a separate advice letter in December to 
consolidate all final authorized revenue requirement changes and update forecast 
end-of-year gas transportation balancing accounts.2 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1 As described in further detail below and consistent with prior years, this advice letter uses 

actual recorded balances as of September 30, 2014, as the starting point for December 31, 
2014 forecast balances.   

2 Consistent with prior years, the December advice letter will use November 30, 2014 actual 
recorded balances as the starting point for December 31, 2014 forecast balances. 
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Background/Summary 
 
The AGT is an annual process to change core and noncore gas transportation rates, 
as established in PG&E’s 2005 Biennial Cost Allocation Proceeding (BCAP) Decision 
(D.) 05-06-029.3  This advice letter requests approval to amortize forecast December 
31, 2014 gas transportation balancing account balances in rates effective January 1, 
2015.  This AGT advice letter forecasts December 31, 2014 balancing account 
balances using September 30, 2014 recorded balances as the starting point.  In late 
December, PG&E will file a separate advice letter to consolidate in transportation 
rates these forecast end-of- year balancing account balances with all final authorized 
revenue requirement changes.  In order to provide a more accurate forecast, the 
December advice letter will update these forecast balancing account balances using 
November 30, 2014 recorded balances as the starting point. 
 
In this advice letter, PG&E provides a preliminary estimate of its 2015 gas 
transportation revenue requirements totaling $2,684 million, which is a $182 million 
increase compared to present rates.  The 2015 gas transportation revenue 
requirements include end-user transportation costs, gas PPP surcharges (which were 
submitted for Commission approval in a separate advice letter on October 31, 2014, 
and gas transmission and storage (i.e., Gas Accord V or GAV) unbundled costs (See 
Table 1 below).   
 

Table 1 
Proposed Gas Transportation Revenue Requirements 

Effective January 1, 2015 
(in $ millions)4 

Description Currently in 
Rates 

Proposed Change 

End-Use Gas Transportation $2,076 $2,238 $162

GAV Unbundled Costs $170 $174 $4

Gas PPP Surcharges  $256 $272 $16

Total Gas Transportation Revenue 
Requirements 

$2,502 $2,684 $182

 
Attachment 1 summarizes the proposed 2015 gas transportation revenue 
requirements.  Attachment 2 summarizes the gas transportation balancing accounts, 
which PG&E proposes to amortize in 2015.  In order to provide the CPUC with a 
preliminary estimate of gas transportation rates and gas PPP surcharges to be 
effective on January 1, 2015, PG&E includes Attachments 3 through 5 to provide 
illustrative rates and surcharges incorporating:  (1) amounts previously authorized to 

                                            
3 D.05-06-029, p. 10 and Finding of Fact 9. 
4 This table does not include the 2014 gas procurement-related revenue requirement 

changes, which will be submitted in PG&E’s monthly core procurement advice letter in late 
December 2014. 
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be recovered in rates, effective January 1, 2015, (2) the forecast December 31, 2014 
account balances to be amortized in 2015, and (3) gas transportation rate changes 
being considered in a number of pending proceedings and advice letters that would 
result in rate changes effective January 1, 2015, should decisions be issued prior to 
the separate December advice filing mentioned above.   
 
Recovery of Transportation Balancing Accounts Already Approved for 
Amortization in the 2015 AGT 
 
As described in PG&E’s Preliminary Statement C-Gas Accounting Terms and 
Definitions, Part 12.b, Revision Dates, the AGT updates the customer class charge 
components of transportation rates to recover all gas transportation-related balancing 
and memorandum account balances for costs that the Commission has authorized to 
be recovered in rates.  PG&E determines the change in the customer class charge 
components of transportation rates, as follows: 

1) Forecasting the December 31, 2014 balance for each gas 
transportation balancing and memorandum account to be updated in 
the AGT based on the September 30, 2014 recorded balances and a 
forecast of costs and revenues, including interest, through December 
31, 2014; and 

 
2) Calculating the customer class charge components by dividing the 

forecasted December 31, 2014 balancing account balance by PG&E’s 
currently adopted BCAP throughput forecast (D.10-06-035). 

 
Attachment 2 summarizes the forecast December 31, 2014 balances for gas 
transportation balancing accounts using recorded balances through September 30, 
2014.  The total December 31, 2014 gas transportation balancing account balances 
are projected to be undercollected by $416 million, as shown in Attachment 1, line 1, 
and Attachment 2, line 26.  This represents a $241 million increase in the gas 
transportation balancing account undercollections from those currently amortized in 
gas transportation rates.     
 
The remainder of this section describes:  (1) the balancing accounts that will be 
amortized through this AGT advice letter, (2) the recent CPUC decisions impacting 
the balancing account balances, and (3) PG&E’s proposals to recover the forecasted 
balances in rates, effective January 1, 2015.   
 
Certain account balances are recovered in rates through the Core Fixed Cost 
Account (CFCA) and/or Noncore Customer Class Charge Account (NCA) rate 
components, as described below.  For these accounts, PG&E will transfer the 
recorded December 31, 2014 balance to the appropriate subaccount of the CFCA 
and/or NCA, once the AGT is approved.   
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Core Fixed Cost Account – (Attachment 2, Lines 1-2) 

The CFCA records authorized General Rate Case (GRC) distribution base 
revenue amounts (with credits and adjustments), certain other core transportation 
costs, and transportation revenue from core customers.  The CFCA has three 
subaccounts:  
 

(i) The Distribution Cost subaccount, which recovers the core distribution 
base revenue requirement adopted in PG&E’s GRC, including Annual 
Attrition Adjustments and the Cost of Capital Proceedings, and other 
core distribution-related costs authorized by the Commission.  The 
Distribution Cost subaccount is allocated to core customer classes in 
proportion to their allocation of distribution base revenues;  

 
(ii) The Core Cost subaccount, which recovers non-distribution-related 

costs, such as the Self-Generation Incentive Program (SGIP) budget 
and Gas Accord local transmission revenue requirement, adopted by 
the Commission.  The Core Cost subaccount is allocated to core 
transportation customers on an equal-cents-per-therm basis; and 

 
(iii) The Assembly Bill (AB) 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Core 

subaccount, which recovers the gas cost portion of California Air 
Resources Board’s (ARB) AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee, allocated 
to PG&E’s core transportation customers. 

 
The AGT includes a forecasted $391.4 million net undercollection in the CFCA, 
excluding the AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Core subaccount, which is 
described separately below.  The net undercollection in the CFCA results from:  
 

(i) A forecasted $376.4 million undercollection in the Distribution Cost 
subaccount.  On August 14, 2014, the CPUC issued D.14-08-032, 
which adopted among other things, PG&E’s gas distribution revenue 
requirement for the 2014-2016 GRC period, effective January 1, 2014.5  
On August 25, 2014, PG&E filed Advice 3505-G, to implement the 
resulting rate change, effective September 1, 2014.  Because the GRC 
decision was not implemented until September 1, 2014, the CFCA and 
NCA forecast year-end balances reflect the increased amounts that 
PG&E was not able to collect through rates between January 1 and 
August 31, 2014; and 

 
(ii) A forecasted $14.9 million undercollection in the Core Cost subaccount. 

 

                                            
5 On April 18, 2013, the CPUC issued D. 13-04-023 granting PG&E’s request to make its 

2014 GRC revenue requirement effective January 1, 2014, including interest. 
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Noncore Customer Class Charge Account - (Attachment 2, Lines 3-4) 

The NCA records noncore costs and revenues from noncore customers for 
balancing account protected items such as SGIP.  The NCA has three 
subaccounts:   
 

(i) The Noncore subaccount, which recovers costs and balances from all 
noncore customers for non-distribution cost-related items and is 
allocated on an equal-cents-per-therm basis;  

 
(ii) The Distribution subaccount, which recovers the noncore distribution 

portion of interim gas revenue requirement changes adopted in GRC 
decisions and other noncore distribution related costs and balances 
approved by the Commission.  It is allocated to noncore classes in 
proportion to their allocation of distribution base revenues; and   

 
(iii) The AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Noncore subaccount, which 

recovers the gas cost portion of the AB 32 cost of implementation fee, 
allocated to PG&E’s noncore transportation customers. 

 
The AGT includes a forecasted $8.5 million net overcollection in the NCA, 
excluding the AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Noncore subaccount, which is 
described separately below.  The net overcollection in the NCA results from:   
 

(i) A forecasted $14.1 million overcollection in the Noncore subaccount; 
and  

 
(ii) A forecasted $5.6 million undercollection in the Distribution subaccount. 

 

AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee – (Attachment 2, Line 14) 

As described above, the AB 32 Cost of Implementation (COI) Fee consists of two 
subaccounts: 1) the core subaccount of the CFCA recovers the gas cost portion 
of the AB 32 COI Fee allocated to core customers; and 2) the noncore 
subaccount of the NCA recovers the gas cost portion of the AB 32 COI Fee 
allocated to noncore customers.  In accordance with D.12-10-044 and Advice 
3348-G, the AB 32 COI Fee is allocated to all non-exempt customers on an equal-
cents-per-therm basis.  As indicated in Advice 3348-G, the ARB provides PG&E 
with an invoice and a list of PG&E customers who pay the COI fee directly to the 
ARB.  These customers paying the COI fee directly to the ARB are exempt from 
paying for COI fee costs through PG&E’s rates.  PG&E has updated the volumes 
used to calculate PG&E’s 2015 COI rates to reflect a reduction of the volumes 
associated with exempt customers.  The AGT balance proposed to be amortized 
in 2015 rates consists of a forecasted $2.8 million net undercollection in the AB 32 
Cost of Implementation Fee subaccounts.  This balance is the sum of COI invoice 
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costs received from the ARB recorded during 2014 plus a small forecast 
undercollection of the adopted COI costs included in 2014 rates. 
  

Core Brokerage Fee Balancing Account (CBFBA) - (Attachment 2, Line 5) 

The CBFBA ensures that variations between the adopted forecast brokerage fee 
revenue requirement credits in core transportation rates and actual brokerage fee 
revenues collected from core procurement customers will flow through core 
transportation rates.  This account was adopted in PG&E’s 2005 BCAP decision 
(D.05-06-029).  The AGT includes a forecasted $1.4 million undercollection in the 
CBFBA.  The CBFBA balance is included in the rate component of the Core Cost 
subaccount of the CFCA. 
 

Hazardous Substance Mechanism (HSM) - (Attachment 2, Line 6) 

The HSM provides a uniform methodology for allocating costs and related 
recoveries associated with covered hazardous substance-related activities, 
including hazardous substance clean-up and litigation, and related insurance 
recoveries, as set forth in D.94-05-020 (the original HSM decision) through the 
Hazardous Substance Cost Recovery Account (HSCRA).  This AGT forecasts a 
$46.6 million undercollection in the HSCRA.  Once allocated, the HSCRA balance 
is included in the rate component of the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and 
the Noncore subaccount of the NCA.  
 

Balancing Charge Account (BCA) - (Attachment 2, Line 7) 

The BCA records the revenue and costs associated with providing gas balancing 
service, including charges and credits, as described in gas Schedule G-BAL and 
Gas Rule 14.  PG&E currently forecasts a $421,000 undercollection in the BCA as 
of December 31, 2014.   
 

Affiliate Transfer Fees Account (ATFA) - (Attachment 2, Line 8) 

The ATFA records employee transfer fees paid to PG&E by its holding company, 
PG&E Corporation, and affiliates for future ratemaking treatment to ensure that 
PG&E’s customers receive the fees, pursuant to the decision approving PG&E to 
become a wholly owned subsidiary of a holding company (D.96-11-017).  This 
AGT forecasts a $162,000 overcollection in the ATFA, which represents activity in 
the account for 2014.  The ATFA balance is included in the rate component of the 
Distribution Cost subaccount of the CFCA and the Distribution Cost subaccount of 
the NCA.   
 

Customer Energy Efficiency Incentive Account (CEEIA) - (Attachment 2, Line 9)  

The CEEIA records the gas portion of any Energy Efficiency Risk Reward 
Incentive Mechanism (RRIM) award or penalty that is authorized by the 
Commission to be recovered in rates.  The forecast year-end balance 
incorporates the requested earnings for program year 2012 and the first part of 
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the 2013 EE incentive award.  Interest does not accrue in this subaccount 
pursuant to D.07-09-043.  This AGT includes a forecasted $7.3 million 
undercollected balance, which will be recovered through the CEE Incentive rate 
component.  See further discussion below in the “Recent, Pending and 
Anticipated CPUC Proceedings and Advice Letters” section.  
 

SmartMeterTM Opt-Out Program Balancing Account (SOPBA-G) – (Attachment 
2, Line 10) 

On September 29, 2014, in accordance with D.14-08-032, PG&E filed Advice 
3519-G to establish the SOPBA-G.  Decision 14-08-032 was issued by the CPUC 
on August 14, 2014 and approved PG&E’s GRC base revenue requirements.  
Additionally, D.14-08-032 required PG&E to file a Tier 1 advice letter to implement 
a two-way balancing account to track revenues and costs associated with the 
SmartMeterTM Opt-Out Program.  In accordance with Gas Preliminary Statement 
Part DF, the SOPBA-G records the difference between actual revenue 
requirements related to PG&E’s SmartMeter™ Opt-Out Program and the 
Program’s adopted revenue requirements approved in D.14-08-032, pursuant to 
Ordering Paragraph 23 of D.14-08-032.  The Program’s actual revenue 
requirements include the incremental expenditures required to manage PG&E’s 
SmartMeter™ Opt-Out Program and the associated revenues from fees received 
from Opt-Out Program participants.  Costs that can be attributed specifically to 
gas service will be recorded to this account.  General costs that cannot be 
attributed specifically either to providing gas service or electric service shall be 
allocated 55 percent electric and 45 percent gas.  This advice letter includes a 
forecasted $7.8 million undercollected balance in the SOPBA-G. 

 

California Solar Initiative Thermal Program Memorandum Account (CSITPMA) - 
(Attachment 2, Line 11)   

Advice 3093-G established the CSITPMA to record expenses incurred by PG&E 
for implementing the CSI Thermal Program authorized by D.10-01-022.  
Customers who participate in the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) or 
Family Electric Rate Assistance (FERA) Programs and customers who are 
currently exempt from funding the SGIP and customers exempt pursuant to Public 
Utilities Code Section 2863(b)(4) are exempt from CSI Thermal Program charges.  
This AGT includes a forecasted $6.2 million undercollected balance in the 
CSITPMA as of December 31, 2014, and will be recovered in the CSITPMA rate 
component. 
 

Adjustment Mechanism for Costs Determined in Other Proceedings (AMCDOP) 
– (Attachment 2, Line 12)  

The AMCDOP records the difference in the revenue requirement associated with 
the costs determined in other proceedings and the revenue requirement based on 
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placeholder costs included in the GAV Settlement Agreement as adopted in D.11-
04-031.  The AMCDOP consists of the following five subaccounts: 

(i) The Administrative and General (A&G) Subaccount, which tracks the 
amount of A&G expenses allocated to Gas Transmission & Storage 
(GT&S) in the GRC against the allocation of A&G to GT&S services in 
the GAV Settlement Agreement; 

(ii) The Uncollectibles Subaccount, which tracks the amount of 
uncollectibles expense based on the uncollectibles factor determined in 
the GRC against the uncollectible costs included in the GAV Settlement 
Agreement;  

(iii) The Pension Subaccount, which tracks the amount of pension costs 
allocated to GT&S in the Pension Recovery proceeding against the 
pension costs allocated to GT&S services in the GAV Settlement 
Agreement; 

(iv) The Cost of Capital Subaccount, which tracks the authorized cost of 
capital as determined in PG&E’s cost of capital proceeding against the 
cost of capital used to set GT&S cost of service revenue requirements 
in the GAV Settlement Agreement; and 

(v) The Other GRC Costs Subaccount, which tracks the amount of costs 
and policies determined to be allocated and applied to GT&S in the 
GRC (not already reflected in the preceding A&G and Uncollectibles 
subaccounts) against the allocation of costs and policies allocated and 
applied to GT&S services in the GAV Settlement Agreement. 

 

The AGT includes a forecasted net $23.9 million undercollection in the AMCDOP.  
The AMCDOP is included in the rate component of the Core Cost subaccount of the 
CFCA and Noncore subaccount of the NCA.  As further described in the “Gas 
Transmission and Storage Rates” section below, Attachment 6 contains the complete 
set of GAV rate tables.   
 
Non-Tariffed Products and Services Balancing Account (NTBA-G) - 
(Attachment 2, Line 13) 

The NTBA-G is used to record the customer share of revenues net of costs and 
income taxes associated with new Non-Tariffed Products and Services (NTP&S), 
pursuant to CPUC Affiliate Transaction Rule VII.  Costs and revenues are tracked 
for appropriate disbursement of revenues, net of expense, to customers and 
shareholders via the 50/50 sharing mechanism as approved by D.99-04-021.  The 
NTBA-G does not apply to NTP&S in PG&E’s existing NTP&S catalogue, which 
remains subject to Other Operating Revenue treatment, consistent with D.99-04-
021.  In Resolution G-3417, the Commission approved PG&E’s proposal to offer 
the Mover Services Program; to recover costs and disburse net revenues through 
the NTBA-G; to transfer the balance at the end of the year from the NTBA-G to 
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the CFCA; and to include it in the AGT filing, in order to credit customer revenues 
pursuant to D.99.04-021.  If the balance at the end of the year for any product or 
service category is undercollected, no transfer will be made for that product or 
service category, and the balance for that product or service category will be reset 
to zero at the beginning of the year.  PG&E forecasts a $33,000 overcollected 
balance for this account, as of December 31, 2014; which will be transferred to 
the Distribution Cost subaccount of the CFCA. 
 

Gas Pipeline Expense and Capital Balancing Account (GPECBA) – (Attachment 
2, Line 15) 

The GPECBA tracks the aggregate revenue requirements associated with the 
expense and capital costs of PG&E’s Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan, as 
authorized by the Commission in D.12-12-030, and any other subsequent 
Commission decisions.  The GPECBA records the difference between adopted 
forecast revenue requirements and capital and expense revenue requirements 
based on actual costs for the Plan through 2014.  The GPECBA is a one-way 
balancing account.  Any unspent funds (i.e., overcollected balance) at the end of 
2014 shall be returned to customers.  The GPECBA has two subaccounts:  

(i) The CPUC Reimbursement Subaccount, which records PG&E’s 
reimbursements to the Commission associated with implementing 
and complying with D.12-12-030, up to $15 million.  This AGT 
includes a forecasted $0 balance in the CPUC Reimbursement 
Subaccount as of December 31, 2014. 

(ii) The Program Expense and Capital Subaccount, which records the 
revenue requirements associated with the actual expense and 
capital cost PG&E incurred to implement the programs authorized in 
D.12-12-030.  The 2012-2014 revenue requirement recorded in this 
subaccount is capped at $299.2 million or $295.4 million (without 
franchise fees and uncollectibles or FF&U) under D.12-12-030.  On 
October 16, 2014, the CPUC issued a Proposed Decision Adopting 
the Settlement Agreement among PG&E, the Office of Ratepayer 
Advocates (ORA), and The Utility Reform Network (TURN).  The 
Proposed Decision adopts a reduced PSEP revenue requirement of 
$223.2 million.6  This $76 million reduction ($299.2 million less 
$223.2 million) has been reflected in the forecast balancing account 
balances of the Core Gas Pipeline Safety Balancing Account and 
the Noncore Gas Pipeline Safety Balancing Account, which are 
discussed below.  Disposition of the balance in the Program 
Expense and Capital Subaccount shall be determined in the AGT at 
the end of 2014, or as otherwise authorized by the Commission.  
The Program Expense and Capital Subaccount is forecast to be 

                                            
6 The revenue requirements may be reduced further in the December 2014 AGT 

Consolidated Gas Rate Update advice letter by the cost of any project deferred or 
cancelled and not replaced with a higher priority project. 
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undercollected as of December 31, 2014.  Because this is a one-
way balancing account, this amount will not be collected from 
customers.  

(iii) In accordance with Section 4.5 of the Settlement Agreement, the 
December 31, 2014 forecast balancing account balances for the 
CFCA and NCA have been reduced for capital projects that will not 
be operational in 2014.     

 
Gas Leak Survey and Repair Balancing Account (GLSRBA) – (Attachment 2, 
Line 16) 

On September 29, 2014, in accordance with D.14-08-032, PG&E filed Advice 
3518-G to establish the GLSRBA.  The GLSRBA tracks and adjusts for the 
difference between authorized and recorded expenses for the following cost 
categories: 1) Natural Gas Distribution Leak Survey, 2) Leak Repair, 3) Meter Set 
Leak Repair, 4) Atmospheric Corrosion Inspection and 5) Tee Cap Repair.  The 
GSLRBA excludes costs recovered through the Catastrophic Event Memorandum 
Account (CEMA).  This AGT includes a forecast $18.0 million net overcollection in 
the GLSRBA. 

  
Gas Operational Cost Balancing Account (GOBA) – (Attachment 2, Line 17) 

The GOBA records the difference between PG&E’s authorized and actual cost 
associated with the cost of electricity used to provide gas transmission and 
storage services to its customers and Greenhouse Gas (GHG) cost associated 
with PG&E’s gas compressor stations.  The GOBA has two subaccounts:  

(i) The Electricity Cost Subaccount, which records the difference 
between the cost of electricity used to provide gas transmission and 
storage services adopted in PG&E’s GAV Settlement Agreement, 
and PG&E’s recorded cost of electricity used to provide gas 
transmission and storage services; and  

(ii) The Compressor Station Greenhouse Gas Cost subaccount, which 
records the difference between the Commission’s forecast and 
PG&E’s actual GHG costs associated with its gas compressor 
stations, as authorized in D.13-03-017.   

 
This AGT includes a forecasted $10.3 million net undercollection in the GOBA. 
The GOBA is recovered through the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and 
Noncore subaccount of the NCA. 

 
Pension Contribution Balancing Account (PCBA) - (Attachment 2, Line 18) 

The PCBA includes the revenue requirement associated with the difference, if 
any, between adopted pension contributions and (i) lower contributions for any 
reason or (ii) federally mandated higher contributions, with the difference to be 
refunded to or recovered from customers.  PG&E’s contribution to the pension 
plan have matched the amounts adopted in D.06-06-014 and D.07-03-044.  As a 
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result, PG&E does not expect that the PCBA will have a balance on December 
31, 2014. 
 

TID Almond Power Plant Balancing Account (TIDBA) – (Attachment 2, Line 19) 

The purpose of the TIDBA is to record the difference in revenue requirement 
based on the amount credited to rate base per the adopted GAV Settlement 
Agreement and the actual amount.  The TIDBA balance is included in the rate 
component of the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and the Noncore 
subaccount of the NCA.  This AGT includes a forecasted $898,000 overcollected 
balance in the TIDBA.  In accordance with the GAV Settlement Agreement 
(Section 7.2.10), this balance is allocated to customers through the Customer 
Class Charge in the AGT. 
 

Revised Customer Energy Statement Balancing Account (RCESBA-G) – 
(Attachment 2, Line 20) 

The RCESBA-G tracks and records actual gas revenue requirements associated 
with authorized costs incurred to implement the Revised Customer Energy 
Statement Project, pursuant to D.12-03-015.  Advice 3287-G filed in compliance 
with D.12-03-015 provided that the disposition of the balance in the account shall 
be through the AGT via the CFCA and the NCA, or through another proceeding 
as authorized by the Commission.  This AGT includes a forecasted $2.5 million 
undercollected balance in the RCESBA as of December 31, 2014. 

 

Gas Transmission & Storage Revenue Sharing Mechanism (GTSRSM) – 
(Attachment 2, Line 21) 

The GTSRSM records the difference between the customer portion of recorded 
total revenue over- or under-collections (derived for backbone, local transmission 
and storage service) and the $30.0 million seed value embedded in rates as 
adopted in the GAV Settlement Agreement.  The over- or under-collections are 
determined by comparing revenue from implemented GAV rates with the revenue 
requirement used to determine those rates.  The difference between the adopted 
revenue requirement in D.11-04-031 and the adjusted GAV revenue requirement 
post-GRC and Pension decisions is tracked in the AMCDOP as discussed above.  
The GTSRSM consists of the following four subaccounts: 

(i) The Backbone Subaccount, which records the difference between 
the adopted backbone revenue requirement (including the portion of 
the Local Transmission Bill Credits recovered through the surcharge 
on backbone rates) and recorded backbone revenues, whether an 
over-collection or an under-collection, to be shared 50 percent to 
customers and 50 percent to shareholders. 

(ii) The Local Transmission Subaccount, which records the difference 
between the adopted local transmission revenue requirement 
(excluding the Local Transmission Bill Credits) and recorded local 



Advice 3529-G - 12 - November 4, 2014
 
 

transmission revenues, whether an over-collection or an under-
collection, to be shared 75 percent to customers and 25 percent to 
shareholders. 

(iii) The Storage Subaccount, which records the difference between the 
adopted storage revenue requirement and recorded storage 
revenues, if an over-collection, to be shared 75 percent to 
customers and 25 percent to shareholders.  PG&E is at risk for 100 
percent of any net under-collections. 

(iv) The Revenue Sharing Subaccount, which records the difference 
between the customer portion of recorded total over- or under-
collections, as determined in the above three subaccounts, and the 
$30.0 million seed value embedded in rates. 

In accordance with Preliminary Statement Part CP, the balances in the first three 
subaccounts7 are transferred to the Revenue Sharing Subaccount as of 
September 30 of each year; and the Revenue Sharing Subaccount is transferred 
to the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and the Noncore subaccount of the 
NCA.  This advice letter includes a forecasted $4.9 million undercollected balance 
in the GTSRSM.   
 

Core Gas Pipeline Safety Balancing Account (CGPSBA) – (Attachment 2, Line 
22) 

The purpose of the CGPSBA is to record and recover the core customers’ portion 
of adopted forecast expense and, capital-related revenue requirements and 
revenues associated with Phase 1 and any subsequent phases of PG&E’s 
Implementation Plan, as authorized by the Commission in D.12-12-030 and any 
other subsequent Commission decisions.  The CGPSBA consists of the following 
three subaccounts: 

(i) The Backbone Subaccount, which records the difference between the 
adopted backbone revenue requirements and recorded backbone 
revenues related to PG&E’s Implementation Plan; 

(ii) The Local Transmission Subaccount, which records the difference between 
the adopted local transmission revenue requirements and recorded local 
transmission revenues related to PG&E’s Implementation Plan; and 

(iii) The Storage Subaccount, which records the difference between the 
adopted storage revenue requirements and recorded storage revenues 
related to PG&E’s Implementation Plan. 

This AGT includes a forecasted $37.1 million overcollected balance in the 
CGPSBA.  As discussed in further detail below, on October 16, 2014, the CPUC 
issued a proposed decision adopting the PSEP Update Settlement Agreement, 

                                            
7 If the storage subaccount is undercollected as of September 30, the balance will be 

transferred to earnings. 
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which proposed a reduction in PG&E’s authorized PSEP revenue requirements 
for the period from 2012 through 2014.  This reduction has been included in the 
December 31, 2014 forecast balancing account balance for the CGPSBA.  If the 
CPUC issues a final decision by December 1, 2014, PG&E will include the final 
authorized December 31, 2014 forecast balance in the CGPSBA in the December 
AGT advice letter that consolidates all final authorized 2015 revenue 
requirements and forecast end-of-year gas transportation balancing account 
balances. 
 

Noncore Gas Pipeline Safety Balancing Account (NGPSBA) – (Attachment 2, 
Line 23) 

The purpose of the NGPSBA is to record and recover the noncore customers’ 
portion of adopted forecast expense and, capital-related revenue requirements 
and revenues associated with Phase 1 and any subsequent phases of PG&E’s 
Implementation Plan, as authorized by the Commission in D.12-12-030 and any 
other subsequent Commission decisions.  The NGPSBA consists of the following 
three subaccounts: 

(i) The Backbone Subaccount, which records the difference between the 
adopted backbone revenue requirements and recorded backbone 
revenues related to PG&E’s Implementation Plan; 

(ii) The Local Transmission Subaccount, which records the difference between 
the adopted local transmission revenue requirements and recorded local 
transmission revenues related to PG&E’s Implementation Plan; and 

(iii) The Storage Subaccount, which records the difference between the 
adopted storage revenue requirements and recorded storage revenues 
related to PG&E’s Implementation Plan. 

This AGT includes a forecasted $25.2 million overcollected balance in the NGPSBA.  
As discussed in further detail below, on October 16, 2014, the CPUC issued a 
proposed decision adopting the PSEP Update Settlement Agreement, which 
proposed a reduction in PG&E’s authorized PSEP revenue requirements for the 
period from 2012 through 2014.  This reduction has been included in the December 
31, 2014 forecast balancing account balance for the NGPSBA.  If the CPUC issues a 
final decision by December 1, 2014, PG&E will include the final authorized December 
31, 2014 forecast balance in the NGPSBA in the December AGT advice letter that 
consolidates all final authorized 2015 revenue requirements and forecast end-of-year 
gas transportation balancing account balances. 
 
Integrity Management Expense Balancing Account (IMEBA) – (Attachment 2, 
Line 24) 

The IMEBA tracks the aggregate amount of integrity management expenses 
incurred during the term of the GAV Settlement Agreement (2011 through 2014). 
The IMEBA was created in compliance with D.11-04-031 and records the 
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difference between adopted revenue requirements and recorded expenses for the 
Settlement Period beginning January 1, 2011 and ending December 31, 2014.  If 
the accumulated balance is a credit at December 31, 2014, a debit entry to 
transfer the December 31, 2014 accumulated balance to the Core Cost 
subaccount of the CFCA and the Noncore subaccount of the NCA. The 
distribution of the balance will be 50 percent to core and 50 percent to noncore.  
The IMEBA is forecasted to be undercollected in December 2014.  The IMEBA is 
a one-way account, thus no  balance will be collected from customers. 

 

Mobile Home Park Balancing Account – Gas (MHPBA) – (Attachment 2, Line 25) 

The MHPBA records and recovers actual incurred costs of implementing the 
voluntary program to convert the gas master-meter/submeter service at mobile 
home parks and manufactured housing communities to direct service by PG&E, 
pursuant to D.14-03-021.  Advice 3473-G provided that the disposition of the 
balance in the account shall be through the AGT, via the CFCA and NCA, or other 
venues as approved by the Commission.  This AGT includes a forecast $54,000 
undercollected balance in the MHPBA. 

 

Discussion of Recent, Pending and Anticipated CPUC Proceedings and Advice 
Letters 

 
The following section highlights recent and pending decisions and advice letter filings 
that may impact PG&E’s gas transportation revenue requirements and rates filed in 
the AGT: 
 
2014 General Rate Case – (Attachment 1, Lines 2-3, 8) 

On August 14, 2014, the CPUC issued D.14-08-032 in PG&E’s 2014 GRC 
Application (A.12-11-009).  Decision 14-08-032 adopted a new method for 
calculating the uncollectibles factor that will be revised annually.  PG&E will file an 
advice letter to update its 2015 uncollectibles factor by the end of the year. 
 

Energy Efficiency Risk Reward Incentive Mechanism (RRIM) – (Attachment 2, 
Line 9)  

PG&E filed Advice 3492-G/4451-E on June 30, 2014, and supplemental Advice 
3492-G-A/4451-E-A on August 20, 2014, requesting approval of PG&E’s 2012 
and the first part of the 2013 EE incentive award in the amount of $37,338,440. 
These advice letters comply with OP 8 of D.12-12-032, and OPs 4 and 6 of D.13-
09-023.  The gas portion of the total amount is $6.7 million based on the gas 
portion of the net benefit factor of 18 percent approved for the 2010-2012 portfolio 
in Advice 3065-G-A/3562E-A and 3065-G-B/3562-E-B and for the 2013-2014 
portfolio in Advice 3356-G-A/4176-E-A.  The December 31, 2014 forecast balance 
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includes this pending $6.7 million amount plus the residual balance in the 
account. 
 

Self Generation Incentive Program Cost Recovery – (Attachment 1, Line 4) 

Senate Bill (SB) 861, signed by Governor Brown on June 20, 2014, authorized 
the extension of the SGIP at the current annual funding level for an additional five 
years.  Through the passage of this bill, PG&E expects to recover $36 million in 
2015.  The Commission will need to act and implement the provisions of this bill in 
order for PG&E to begin recovery. The gas portion of $6.5 million is 18 percent of 
the total based on the adopted EE net benefit split adopted in Advice 3356-G-A/ 
4176-E-A.  The split is subject to approval of PG&E’s 2015 EE Funding request 
that maintained the currently adopted allocation. 

 
GHG Natural Gas Application 

On July 25, 2014, PG&E, ORA, Southwest Gas Corporation, Southern California 
Gas Company and San Diego Gas and Electric Company filed a joint motion to 
adopt a settlement to resolve high-priority issues identified as necessary for 
natural gas utilities’ compliance obligations pursuant to AB 32, which begin 
January 1, 2015.  The settlement addressed natural gas utilities’ procurement 
authority, purchasing rules, and cost forecasting and recovery.  In the settlement, 
PG&E forecasts 2015 GHG compliance costs and an associated revenue 
requirement of $63.46 million, including FF&U.  PG&E proposes to establish a 
new two-way balancing account to track and record the costs of complying with its 
obligations as a natural gas supplier and for operating company facilities (e.g., 
gas compressor stations) subject to direct regulation under AB 32.  The 
settlement specifies that each utility will recover compliance costs on a forecast 
basis through separate filings in June and updated in October of each compliance 
year, subject to annual true up.  PG&E is currently awaiting a proposed decision 
on “Phase 1” issues identified by the Commission in its July 7, 2014 scoping 
memo, which projected a proposed decision in November 2014.  Policies 
regarding the return of revenue from the sale of allowances to customers will be 
addressed in the second phase of the proceeding, which is expected to begin 
after Phase 1 concludes.  PG&E is in the process of determining billing system 
requirements related to this proceeding and plans to return the cost of compliance 
into rates as soon as practical and when authorized to do so by the Commission.  

 

Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan – (Attachment 1, Lines 17-20, and 
Attachment 2, Lines 22-23)  

On December 28, 2012, the CPUC issued D.12-12-030, approving PG&E’s 
Pipeline Modernization scope of work and ordering PG&E to file an application 
after the completion of its Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (MAOP) 
Validation Project and records search to present the results of those efforts, and 
update its authorized revenue requirements and related budgets.  On October 29, 
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2013, PG&E filed its Pipeline Safety Enhancement Program (PSEP) Update 
Application, A.13-10-017.  On July 25, 2014, PG&E, ORA, and TURN filed a Joint 
Motion for approval of a PSEP Update Settlement Agreement (Settlement 
Agreement).  Although PG&E’s scope of work proposed in A.13-10-017 will not be 
reduced as a result of the July 2014 PSEP Update Settlement Agreement, the 
settling parties agreed to a reduction in the revenue requirement for 2012-2014.  
On October 16, 2014, the CPUC issued a proposed decision which approves the 
reduction in the revenue requirement proposed in the Settlement Agreement.  
Based on OP 2 of the proposed decision, the reduced revenue requirement 
should be reflected in the PSEP balancing accounts.  As a result, PG&E has 
reflected this $76 million reduction in the authorized revenue requirement that is 
currently in rates and the amount approved in the Settlement Agreement in Lines 
22 and 23 of Attachment 2 of this advice letter.  In accordance with Footnote 2 of 
the Settlement Agreement, post-2014 recovery of ongoing PSEP revenue 
requirements related to capital expenditures will be addressed in PG&E’s 2015 
GT&S Rate Case, A.13-12-012.  Because the CPUC will not issue a decision on 
A.13-12-012 by December 2014, the ongoing 2015 PSEP revenue requirements 
included in PG&E’s 2015 GT&S rate case have not been included in this AGT 
advice letter.       
  

Presiding Officer’s Decisions on PG&E’s Natural Gas Order Instituting 
Investigations (OIIs) 

On September 2, 2014, the Commission issued four Presiding Officers’ Decisions 
(PODs) in the Commission’s OIIs regarding PG&E’s gas transmission 
system.  On October 2, 2014, PG&E and other parties filed appeals of the 
PODs.  PG&E will implement any changes to its gas department revenues 
required by the Commission’s decisions once these cases have been resolved. 

   

Gas Public Purpose Program Authorized Funding 
 
This AGT incorporates gas PPP surcharge changes that will be filed in a separate 
advice letter on October 31, 2014.  The gas PPP surcharge rate impacts on 
customers are shown in Attachment 1. 
 
Public Utilities Code Sections 890-900 and D.04-08-010 authorize a gas surcharge 
rate to fund public purpose programs.  The gas PPP Surcharge advice letter updates 
the natural gas PPP surcharge rates to fund authorized energy efficiency (EE), 
Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) (formerly low-income energy efficiency), CARE 
and public-interest research, development and demonstration (RD&D) programs.   
 
The gas PPP surcharges proposed include:  
 

1) Total gas PPP authorized program funding of $159.6 million for EE, 
ESA, CARE administrative expenses, RD&D, Board of Equalization, 
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CPUC administrative costs and Statewide Marketing Education & 
Outreach administrative costs.  This represents a $3.4 million increase 
from 2014;  

 
2) Amortization over 12 months of forecasted December 31, 2014 

balances in the PPP surcharge balancing accounts totaling a $1.7 
million overcollection; and  

 
3) A projected 2014 CARE revenue shortfall of $113.9 million, which 

represents a $5.0 million increase from the forecasted 2014 CARE 
customer discount.  This shortfall is included in the PPP-CARE portion 
of the gas PPP surcharge rates for 2015 and accounted for as a 
reduction of net transportation revenue requirement in rates for a zero-
sum impact on the total gas revenue requirement.   

 
Gas Transmission and Storage Rates  
 

Revenue Requirement Adjustment 
 

The Commission adopted the GAV Settlement in D.11-04-031, dated April 14, 
2011.  The rates submitted with this advice letter implement the 2015 interim rate 
provisions established in the GAV Settlement.  Pursuant to Section 2.4, interim 
2015 rates are set equal to the rates in effect on December 31, 2014, plus a 2 
percent escalator for non G-XF backbone transmission, local transmission, 
storage, and customer access charge rates.  The 2 percent escalation of non-G-
XF backbone transmission and local transmission rates is applied to December 
31, 2014 rates adjusted to remove the $30 million revenue sharing mechanism 
seed value credit adopted in Section 10.1.2 of the GAV Settlement.8   
 
The following table shows resulting total annual 2015 revenue requirement 
changes.  

 

                                            
8
 The revenue sharing mechanism was established to apply from 2011 through 2014, the 
term of the GAV Settlement (Section 10.1). 
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Annual Gas Transmission and Storage Revenue Requirements 

2015 

($000) 

Total Annual GT&S Revenue 
Requirements GT&S 2014 GT&S Interim 2015 % Change 

Total Backbone $231,612 $236,128 1.9% 

Total Local Transmission $212,200 $216,444 2.0% 

Total Storage $ 85,583 $ 87,295 2.0% 

Total Customer Access Charge $  5,026 $  5,127 2.0% 

Total GT&S $534,421 $544,993 2.0% 

 
Attachment 6 provides an update of the GT&S revenue requirements and rates 
tables, included in Appendix A of the GAV Settlement. 

 
Backbone and Local Transmission Adder Project Rate Adjustments 
 

Section 7.4 of the GAV Settlement addresses treatment of costs associated with 
various Backbone and Local Transmission adder projects.  Under the terms of the 
GAV Settlement, adder project costs are to be included in rates only if the project 
is actually built and only starting on January 1 following the project’s in-service 
date.  Three Local Transmission adder projects, Line 304, Line 407 Phase 1, and 
Line 407 Phase 2, were scheduled to be, but were not, operational in 2013 nor in 
2014.  Accordingly, Local Transmission rates effective January 1, 2014, have been 
adjusted to remove recovery of the Line 304, Line 407 Phase 1, and Line 407 
Phase 2 adder project revenue requirements.9 
 
The GAV Settlement identified three backbone transmission adder projects.  None 
of these projects became operational during the Settlement period.  The revenue 
requirements associated with these backbone transmission adder projects are not 
included in the revenue requirements proposed to be collected through 2015 
backbone transmission rates. 10 

 

                                            
9
 The 2014 Line 304 adder project revenue requirement removed from Local Transmission 
rates is $539,000.  The 2014 Line 407 Phase 1 adder project revenue requirement 
removed from Local Transmission rates is $6.576 million.  The 2014 Line 407 Phase 2 
adder project revenue requirement removed from Local Transmission rates is $6.484 
million. 

10 The 2014 P02158-Topock K-Units Replacement Phase 1 adder project revenue 
requirement removed from Backbone Transmission rates is $7.525 million.  The Delevan 
K3/Gerber – Line 400 adder project revenue requirement removed from Backbone 
Transmission rates is $493,000.  The Delevan K3/Gerber – Line 401 adder project revenue 
requirement removed from Backbone Transmission rates is $518,000. 
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Effective Date 
 
PG&E requests that this Tier 2 filing be approved within 30 days of filing (by 
December 4, 2014), with an effective date of January 1, 2015. 
 
As noted above, illustrative average rates are shown on Attachments 3 through 5 of 
this filing.  PG&E will submit final rates and preliminary statement changes in a 
separate December 2014 advice letter that will consolidate all year-end gas 
transportation rate changes authorized to be effective on January 1, 2015.11  
Changes to core gas transportation rates will be incorporated into the monthly core 
procurement advice filing for rates effective January 1, 2015.   
 
Protests 
 
Anyone wishing to protest this advice letter may do so by sending a letter by 
November 24, 2014, which is 20 days from the date of this filing. The protest must 
state the grounds upon which it is based, including such items as financial and 
service impact, and should be submitted expeditiously.  Protests should be mailed to: 

 
CPUC Energy Division 
ED Tariff Unit 
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94102 
 
Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 
E-mail: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

 
Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy 
Division, Room 4004, at the address shown above. 
 
The protest shall also be sent to PG&E either via e-mail or U.S. Mail (and by 
facsimile if possible) at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or 
delivered to the Commission: 
 

Meredith Allen 
Senior Director, Regulatory Relations 
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C 
P.O. Box 770000 
San Francisco, California  94177 
 
Facsimile: (415) 973-7226 
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 

                                            
11 The advice letter for monthly core gas procurement rates will be submitted in a separate 

advice letter in December 2014.   
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Any person (including individuals, groups, or organizations) may protest or respond 
to an advice letter.  (General Order 96-B, Rule 7.4.)  The protest shall contain the 
following information: specification of the advice letter protested; grounds for the 
protest; supporting factual information or legal argument; name, telephone number, 
postal address, and (where appropriate) e-mail address of the protestant; and 
statement that the protest was sent to the utility no later than the day on which the 
protest was submitted to the reviewing Industry Division (General Order 96-B, Rule 
3.11). 

 
Notice 
 
In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is 
being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list, and 
the service lists below.  Address changes to the General Order 96-B service and all 
electronic approvals should be directed to PGETariffs@pge.com.  For changes to 
any other service list, please contact the Commission’s Process Office at (415) 703-
2021 or at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov.  Advice letter filings can also be accessed 
electronically at http://www.pge.com/tariffs. 
 
 
  /S/    
Meredith Allen 
Senior Director – Regulatory Relations 
 
cc: 2009 Biennial Cost Allocation Proceeding (BCAP) (A.09-05-026)  

Gas PPP Surcharge (R.13-11-005 (EE) and A.11-05-019 (ESA/CARE)) 
2011 Gas Transmission and Storage Proceeding (A.09-09-013) 
2014 GRC Phase I (A.12-11-009) 
AB 32 Natural Gas Supplier Cost Recovery (A.13-09-015) 
PSEP Update (A.13-10-017) 
Eugene Cadenasso, Energy Division 
Richard Myers, Energy Division 
 

Attachments 
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A B C D E

Line No.

Present in Rates 
as of 9/1/14

Proposed as of 
1/1/2015 Total Change Core

Noncore / 
Unbundled Line No.

END-USE GAS TRANSPORTATION
1 Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts 174,813                 415,544               240,731        264,603      (23,872)            1

2 GRC Distribution Base Revenues (includes distribution portion 

of Cost of Capital)

1,559,047              1,652,881            93,834          90,538       3,296               2

3 Pension 46,015                   50,422                 4,407            4,254         153                  3

4 Self Generation Incentive Program Revenue Requirement 6,480                     6,525                   45                 18              27                    4

5 CPUC Fee 3,210                     3,210                   -                -             -                   5

6 Core Brokerage Fee Credit (6,583)                   (6,583)                  -                -             -                   6

7 Less CARE discount recovered in PPP surcharge from non-

CARE customers

(108,850)                (113,888)              (5,038)           (5,038)        -                   7

8 FF&U 3,207                     8,509                   5,302            5,275         27                    8

9    Total Transportation RRQ with Adjustments and Credits 1,677,339              2,016,620            339,281        359,650      (20,369)            9

10  Procurement-Related G-10 Total (1,047)                   (1,035)                  12                 12              -                   10

11  Procurement-Related G-10 Total Allocated 1,047                     1,035                   (12)                (4)               (8)                     11

12 Total Transportation Revenue Requirements Reallocated 1,677,339              2,016,620            339,281        359,658      (20,377)            12

Gas Accord Transportation Revenue Requirements 

13 Local Transmission 212,200                 216,444               4,244            2,707         1,537               13

14 Customer Access 5,026                     5,127                   101               -             101                  14

15    Total Gas Accord Transportation RRQ 217,226                 221,571               4,345            2,707         1,638               15

16 Implementation Plan Revenue Requirements 16

17 Implementation Plan - Local Transmission 134,616                 -                       (134,616)       (85,881)      (48,735)            17

18 Implementation Plan - Backbone 40,770                   -                       (40,770)         (17,462)      (23,308)            18

19 Implementation Plan - Storage 5,572                     -                       (5,572)           (3,291)        (2,281)              19

20 Total Implementation Plan Revenue Requirements 180,958                 -                       (180,958)       (106,634)    (74,324)            20

21    Total End Use Gas Transportation RRQ 2,075,523              2,238,191            162,668        255,731      (93,063)            21

PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS (PPP) FUNDING
22 Energy Efficiency 74,077                   77,296                 3,219            2,897         322                  22

23 Energy Savings Assistance 67,982                   68,858                 876               788            88                    23

24 Research and Development and BOE/CPUC Admin Fees 11,079                   10,900                 (179)              (113)           (66)                   24

25 CARE Administrative Expense 2,806                     3,001                   195               133            62                    25

26 Statewide Marketing, Education & Outreach - EE Flex Alert 255                        (477)                     (732)              (659)           (73)                   26

27 Total Authorized PPP Funding 156,199                 159,578               3,379            3,046         333                  27

28 PPP Surcharge Balancing Accounts (9,295)                   (1,740)                  7,555            7,232         323                  28

29 CARE discount recovered from non-CARE customers 108,850                 113,888               5,038            3,661         1,377               29

30    Total PPP Required Funding 255,754                 271,726               15,972          13,939       2,033               30

GAS ACCORD UNBUNDLED COSTS 
31 Backbone Transmission 135,405                 137,996               2,591            -             2,591               31

32 Storage 34,980                   35,679                 699               -             699                  32

33 Total Gas Accord Unbundled 170,385                 173,675               3,290            -             3,290               33

34 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 2,501,662              2,683,592            181,930        269,670      (87,740)            34

Notes:
A positive balance represents an under-collection.  A negative balance represents an over-collection.

ATTACHMENT 1

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
2015 ANNUAL GAS TRUE-UP

2015 ANNUAL END-USE TRANSPORTATION, GAS ACCORD REVENUE REQUIREMENTS,
AND PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS AUTHORIZED FUNDING

($ THOUSANDS)
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Line No.

Proposed as of 
1/1/2015 Core

Noncore / 
Unbundled Line No.

END-USE GAS TRANSPORTATION
1 Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts 415,544                   397,010       18,534          1

2 GRC Distribution Base Revenues 1,652,881                1,595,347    57,534          2

3 Pension 50,422                     48,667         1,755            3

4 Self Generation Incentive Program Revenue Requirement 6,525                       2,587           3,938            4

5 CPUC Fee 3,210                       1,970           1,240            5

6 Core Brokerage Fee Credit (6,583)                      (6,583)          -                6

7 Less CARE discount recovered in PPP surcharge from non-

CARE customers

(113,888)                  (113,888)      -                7

8 FF&U 8,509                       7,645           864               8

9    Total Transportation RRQ with Adjustments and Credits 2,016,620                1,932,755    83,865          9

10  Procurement-Related G-10 Total (1,035)                      (1,035)          -                10

11  Procurement-Related G-10 Total Allocated 1,035                       408              627               11

12    Total Transportation Revenue Requirements Reallocated 2,016,620                1,932,128    84,492          12

   Gas Accord Transportation Revenue Requirements 

13 Local Transmission 216,444                   138,046       78,398          13

14 Customer Access 5,127                       -               5,127            14

15    Total Gas Accord Transportation RRQ 221,571                   138,046       83,525          15

16 Implementation Plan Revenue Requirements 16

17 Implementation Plan - Local Transmission -                           -               -                17

18 Implementation Plan - Backbone -                           -               -                18

19 Implementation Plan - Storage -                           -               -                19

20 Total Implementation Plan -                           -               -                20

21    Total End Use Gas Transportation RRQ 2,238,191                2,070,174    168,017        21

PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS (PPP) FUNDING
22 Energy Efficiency 77,296                     69,554         7,742            22

23 Energy Savings Assistance 68,858                     61,961         6,897            23

24 Research and Development and BOE/CPUC Admin Fees 10,900                     6,975           3,925            24

25 CARE Administrative Expense 3,001                       1,811           1,190            25

26 Statewide Marketing, Education & Outreach - EE Flex Alert (477)                         (429)             (48)                26

27 Total Authorized PPP Funding 159,578                   139,872       19,706          27

28 PPP Surcharge Balancing Accounts (1,740)                      4,526           (6,266)           28

29 CARE discount recovered from non-CARE customers 113,888                   68,733         45,155          29

30    Total PPP Required Funding 271,726                   213,131       58,595          30

GAS ACCORD UNBUNDLED COSTS
31 Backbone Transmission 137,996                   -               137,996        31

32 Storage 35,679                     -               35,679          32

33 Total Gas Accord Unbundled 173,675                   -               173,675        33

34 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 2,683,592                2,283,305    400,287        34

Notes:
A positive balance represents an under-collection.  A negative balance represents an over-collection.

ATTACHMENT 1A

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
2015 ANNUAL GAS TRUE-UP

2015 ANNUAL END-USE TRANSPORTATION, GAS ACCORD REVENUE REQUIREMENTS,
AND PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS AUTHORIZED FUNDING ALLOCATION TO CORE/NONCORE/UNBUNDLED

($ THOUSANDS)



















































PG&E Gas and Electric 
Advice Filing List 
General Order 96-B, Section IV 
 

 

AT&T Douglass & Liddell Occidental Energy Marketing, Inc. 

Alcantar & Kahl LLP Downey & Brand OnGrid Solar 

Anderson & Poole Ellison Schneider & Harris LLP Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

BART G. A. Krause & Assoc. Praxair 

Barkovich & Yap, Inc. GenOn Energy Inc. Regulatory & Cogeneration Service, Inc. 

Bartle Wells Associates GenOn Energy, Inc. SCD Energy Solutions 

Braun Blaising McLaughlin, P.C. Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Schlotz & 
Ritchie 

SCE 

California Cotton Ginners & Growers Assn Green Power Institute SDG&E and SoCalGas 

California Energy Commission Hanna & Morton SPURR 

California Public Utilities Commission In House Energy San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

California State Association of Counties International Power Technology Seattle City Light  

Calpine Intestate Gas Services, Inc. Sempra Utilities 

Casner, Steve K&L Gates LLP SoCalGas 

Cenergy Power Kelly Group Southern California Edison Company 

Center for Biological Diversity  Linde Spark Energy 

City of Palo Alto Los Angeles County Integrated Waste 
Management Task Force 

Sun Light & Power 

City of San Jose Los Angeles Dept of Water & Power Sunshine Design 

Clean Power MRW & Associates Tecogen, Inc. 

Coast Economic Consulting Manatt Phelps Phillips Tiger Natural Gas, Inc. 

Commercial Energy Marin Energy Authority TransCanada 

Cool Earth Solar, Inc. McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP Utility Cost Management 

County of Tehama - Department of Public 
Works 

McKenzie & Associates Utility Power Solutions 

Crossborder Energy Modesto Irrigation District  Utility Specialists 

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP Morgan Stanley Verizon 

Day Carter Murphy NLine Energy, Inc. Water and Energy Consulting 

Defense Energy Support Center NRG Solar Wellhead Electric Company 

Dept of General Services Nexant, Inc. Western Manufactured Housing 
Communities Association (WMA) 

Division of Ratepayer Advocates North America Power Partners  

 


